1.26.5 Net fee and commission income

  The disclosure of net fee and commission income

changed from nature to function during 2009, and

certain fees and commissions received, previously

disclosed net of fees and commissions paid, have

been reclassified to indicate the gross amounts

received and paid. Comparative have been

reclassified accordingly.

148 Absa Group Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009

Accounting policies
For the year ended 31 December

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The reclassifications and restatements had the following impact on the statement of financial position:

31 December 2008
Reclassifications and restatements

31 December 2007
Reclassifications and restatements

As previously
reported

Business
combination

fair value
adjustments

(refer to
note 1.26.1)

Retirement
benefit

fund
(refer to

note 1.26.2)

Reclassifica-
tion to

‘Provisions’
(refer to

note 1.26.4)
Reclassified
and restated

As previously
reported

Retirement
benefit fund

(refer to
note 1.26.2)

Reclassification
to ‘Provisions’

(refer to
note 1.26.4)

Reclassified
and restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets

Cash, cash balances and balances with
central banks 24 847 (19) — — 24 828 20 629 — — 20 629
Statutory liquid asset portfolio 33 043 — — — 33 043 22 957 — — 22 957
Loans and advances to banks 44 662 — — — 44 662 54 025 — — 54 025
Trading portfolio assets 78 879 — — — 78 879 25 824 — — 25 824
Hedging portfolio assets 3 139 — — — 3 139 725 — — 725
Other assets 16 397 93 435 — 16 925 24 303 105 — 24 408
Current tax assets 23 — — — 23 185 — — 185
Non-current assets held for sale 2 495 — — — 2 495 — — — —
Loans and advances to customers 532 171 (27) — — 532 144 455 958 — — 455 958
Reinsurance assets 903 — — — 903 485 — — 485
Investments 26 980 — — — 26 980 29 792 — — 29 792
Investments in associates and joint ventures 2 144 — — — 2 144 1 004 — — 1 004
Goodwill and intangible assets 957 6 — — 963 301 — — 301
Investment property 667 (6) — — 661 — — — —
Property and equipment 6 208 (81) — — 6 127 4 610 — — 4 610
Deferred tax assets 243 (2) — — 241 111 — — 111

Total assets 773 758 (36) 435 — 774 157 640 909 105 — 641 014

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 54 633 — — — 54 633 58 033 — — 58 033
Trading portfolio liabilities 72 737 — — — 72 737 34 919 — — 34 919
Hedging portfolio liabilities 1 080 — — — 1 080 2 226 — — 2 226
Other liabilities and sundry provisions 14 785 — — (14 785) — 12 301 18 (12 319) —
Other liabilities — (58) 4 12 672 12 618 — — 9 953 9 953
Provisions — — — 2 113 2 113 — — 2 366 2 366
Current tax liabilities 385 — — — 385 183 — — 183
Non-current liabilities held for sale 408 — — — 408 — — — —
Deposits due to customers 382 281 — — — 382 281 310 512 — — 310 512
Debt securities in issue 165 900 — — — 165 900 156 424 — — 156 424
Liabilities under investment contracts 10 377 — — — 10 377 7 908 — — 7 908
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts 3 076 — — — 3 076 3 318 — — 3 318
Borrowed funds 12 296 — — — 12 296 9 949 — — 9 949
Deferred tax liabilities 2 834 5 121 — 2 960 2 576 24 — 2 600

Total liabilities 720 792 (53) 125 — 720 864 598 349 42 — 598 391

Equity

Capital and reserves

Attributable to ordinary equity holders of the
Group:
 Share capital 1 354 — — — 1 354 1 350 — — 1 350
 Share premium 2 251 — — — 2 251 2 292 — — 2 292
 Other reserves 3 010 — — — 3 010 384 — — 384
 Retained earnings 40 665 17 310 — 40 992 33 549 63 — 33 612

47 280 17 310 — 47 607 37 575 63 — 37 638
Minority interest – ordinary shares 1 042 — — — 1 042 341 — — 341
Minority interest – preference shares 4 644 — — — 4 644 4 644 — — 4 644

Total equity 52 966 17 310 — 53 293 42 560 63 — 42 623

Total equity and liabilities 773 758 (36) 435 — 774 157 640 909 105 — 641 014

149Absa Group Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The reclassifications and restatements had the following impact on the statement of financial position:

31 December 2008
Reclassifications and restatements

31 December 2007
Reclassifications and restatements

As previously
reported

Business
combination

fair value
adjustments

(refer to
note 1.26.1)

Retirement
benefit

fund
(refer to

note 1.26.2)

Reclassifica-
tion to

‘Provisions’
(refer to

note 1.26.4)
Reclassified
and restated

As previously
reported

Retirement
benefit fund

(refer to
note 1.26.2)

Reclassification
to ‘Provisions’

(refer to
note 1.26.4)

Reclassified
and restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets

Cash, cash balances and balances with
central banks 24 847 (19) — — 24 828 20 629 — — 20 629
Statutory liquid asset portfolio 33 043 — — — 33 043 22 957 — — 22 957
Loans and advances to banks 44 662 — — — 44 662 54 025 — — 54 025
Trading portfolio assets 78 879 — — — 78 879 25 824 — — 25 824
Hedging portfolio assets 3 139 — — — 3 139 725 — — 725
Other assets 16 397 93 435 — 16 925 24 303 105 — 24 408
Current tax assets 23 — — — 23 185 — — 185
Non-current assets held for sale 2 495 — — — 2 495 — — — —
Loans and advances to customers 532 171 (27) — — 532 144 455 958 — — 455 958
Reinsurance assets 903 — — — 903 485 — — 485
Investments 26 980 — — — 26 980 29 792 — — 29 792
Investments in associates and joint ventures 2 144 — — — 2 144 1 004 — — 1 004
Goodwill and intangible assets 957 6 — — 963 301 — — 301
Investment property 667 (6) — — 661 — — — —
Property and equipment 6 208 (81) — — 6 127 4 610 — — 4 610
Deferred tax assets 243 (2) — — 241 111 — — 111

Total assets 773 758 (36) 435 — 774 157 640 909 105 — 641 014

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 54 633 — — — 54 633 58 033 — — 58 033
Trading portfolio liabilities 72 737 — — — 72 737 34 919 — — 34 919
Hedging portfolio liabilities 1 080 — — — 1 080 2 226 — — 2 226
Other liabilities and sundry provisions 14 785 — — (14 785) — 12 301 18 (12 319) —
Other liabilities — (58) 4 12 672 12 618 — — 9 953 9 953
Provisions — — — 2 113 2 113 — — 2 366 2 366
Current tax liabilities 385 — — — 385 183 — — 183
Non-current liabilities held for sale 408 — — — 408 — — — —
Deposits due to customers 382 281 — — — 382 281 310 512 — — 310 512
Debt securities in issue 165 900 — — — 165 900 156 424 — — 156 424
Liabilities under investment contracts 10 377 — — — 10 377 7 908 — — 7 908
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts 3 076 — — — 3 076 3 318 — — 3 318
Borrowed funds 12 296 — — — 12 296 9 949 — — 9 949
Deferred tax liabilities 2 834 5 121 — 2 960 2 576 24 — 2 600

Total liabilities 720 792 (53) 125 — 720 864 598 349 42 — 598 391

Equity

Capital and reserves

Attributable to ordinary equity holders of the
Group:
 Share capital 1 354 — — — 1 354 1 350 — — 1 350
 Share premium 2 251 — — — 2 251 2 292 — — 2 292
 Other reserves 3 010 — — — 3 010 384 — — 384
 Retained earnings 40 665 17 310 — 40 992 33 549 63 — 33 612

47 280 17 310 — 47 607 37 575 63 — 37 638
Minority interest – ordinary shares 1 042 — — — 1 042 341 — — 341
Minority interest – preference shares 4 644 — — — 4 644 4 644 — — 4 644

Total equity 52 966 17 310 — 53 293 42 560 63 — 42 623

Total equity and liabilities 773 758 (36) 435 — 774 157 640 909 105 — 641 014

150 Absa Group Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009

Accounting policies
For the year ended 31 December

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The reclassifications and restatements had the following impact on the statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2008:

31 December 2008
Reclassifications and restatements

As
previously

reported

Business
combination

fair value
adjustments

(refer to
note 1.26.1)

Retirement
benefit

fund
(refer to

note 1.26.2)

Profits and
losses from
derivatives

(refer to
note 1.26.3)

Net
fee and

commission
income
(refer to

note 1.26.5)

Reclassi-
fied and
restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income 21 795 — — 311 — 22 106

 Interest and similar income 75 949 — — 311 — 76 260

 Interest expense and similar charges (54 154) — — — — (54 154)

Impairment losses on loans and advances (5 839) — — — — (5 839)

Net interest income after impairment
losses on loans and advances 15 956 — — 311 — 16 267

Net fee and commission income 13 343 — — — — 13 343

 Fee and commission income 14 804 — — — 260 15 064

 Fee and commission expense (1 461) — — — (260) (1 721)

Net insurance premium income 3 511 — — — — 3 511

Net insurance claims and benefits paid (1 890) — — — — (1 890)

Changes in investment and insurance
liabilities (70) — — — — (70)

Gains and losses from banking and
trading activities 3 642 — — (311) — 3 331

Gains and losses from investment
activities 1 064 — — — — 1 064

Other operating income 1 515 17 — — — 1 532

Operating profit before operating
expenditure 37 071 17 — — — 37 088

Operating expenditure (21 935) — 79 — — (21 856)

 Operating expenses (21 193) — 79 — — (21 114)

 Other impairments (18) — — — — (18)

 Indirect taxation (724) — — — — (724)

Share of retained earnings from
associates and joint ventures 73 — — — — 73

Operating profit before income tax 15 209 17 79 — — 15 305

Taxation expense (3 966) — (22) — — (3 988)

Profit for the year 11 243 17 57 — — 11 317

Profit attributable to:

Ordinary equity holders of the Group 10 592 17 57 — — 10 666

Minority interest – ordinary shares 194 — — — — 194

Minority interest – preference shares 457 — — — — 457

11 243 17 57 — — 11 317

Headline earnings 9 908 — 57 — — 9 965

151Absa Group Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009

1.27  New Standards and Interpretations not

yet adopted

  A number of new Standards, amendments to

Standards and Interpretations issued are not yet

effective for the year ended 31 December 2009

and have not been applied in preparing these

consolidated financial statements:

 •  IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International

Financial Reporting Standards – Amendments

relating to oil and gas assets and determining

whether an arrangement contains a lease (2009)

was amended to include some additional

exemptions for first-time adopters of IFRS. This